including calculating the rate of return on investment of shareholders (Equity IRR) and payback period of
shareholders.

Valuation Results Unit Value
Net Present Value of the Free Cash Flows to Equity (Equity NPV) THB Million 138.05
Equity Internal Rate of Return (Equity IRR) % 24.52
Payback Period Years 5.49

Source: Estimation by the Independent Financial Advisor

4. Sensitivity Analysis

The Independent Financial Advisor has performed the sensitivity analysis to cover the potential impact to
determine the range of change in 2 factors that may affect the fair value on base case which are as follows:

(1) Change in gross margin, in order to obtain fair value that cover the fluctuation of selling price and
service rate. The Independent Financial Advisor assumes that gross margin will change more and less
of 0.50% from the base case.

(2) Cost of Equity (Ke), in order to obtain fair value that cover fluctuation in interest rate and return from
stock market, The Independent Financial Advisor assumes that Cost of Equity will increase and
decrease by 0.50% from base case.

Summary of Sensitivity Analysis

Net Present Value of the Free Cash Flows to Equity (Equity NPV)

  Change in Cost of Equity (Ke)
  -0.50% -0.25% 0.00% +0.25% +0.25%

 +0.50% 232.76 225.71 218.87 212.22 205.75

 +0.25% 190.84 184.56 178.46 172.53 166.76

Change in Gross Margin 0.00% 148.92 143.41 138.05 132.84 127.77

 -0.25% 107.01 102.26 97.64 93.15 88.78

 -0.50% 65.09 61.11 57.23 53.46 49.78

Source: Estimation by the Independent Financial Advisor

Opinion Report of the Independent Financial Advisor  NFC Public Company Limited

I V Global Securities Public Company Limited Part 3 Page 65

Equity Internal Rate of Return (Equity IRR) and Payback Period

 Equity Internal Rate of Return

(Equity IRR)
Payback Period

 +0.50% 30.23% 5.18 ปี

 +0.25% 27.38% 5.33 ปี

Change in Gross Margin 0.00% 24.52% 5.49 ปี

 -0.25% 21.62% 5.66 ปี

 -0.50% 18.61% 5.84 ปี

Source: Estimation by the Independent Financial Advisor
Remark:  Changes in the cost of equity have no effect on the rate of return on investment and the payback period of the shareholders.